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PLANNING COMMISSION SITE PLAN
COMMISSION APPROVAL REVIEW SHEET
CASE NUMBER: SPC-2012-0104D(R4) PC DATE: 6/9/2020

PROJECT NAME:  Zilker Metro Park - Maintenance Barn Replacement

ADDRESS: 2338 Columbus Drive
APPLICANT: City of Austin Parks and Recreation Department
AGENT: Axiom Engineering Inc, Nicole Findeseisen, P.E., (512) 784-5892

CASE MANAGER: Jeremy Siltala (512) 974-2945 or jeremy.siltala@austintexas.gov

WATERSHED: Eanes Creek

APPLICATION REQUEST: Sites zoned Public (P) with limits of construction greater than one acre in size are
a Conditional Use that require Land Use Commission approval according to Land Development Code section
25-2-625.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The applicant proposes construction of a new maintenance facility with associated
improvements.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of the conditional use permit request. The site plan will comply with all other
requirements of the Land Development Code prior to its release.

PROJECT INFORMATION:

SITE AREA WITHIN LOC 4.8 acres or 211.557 SF
ZONING Public (P)

LAND USE Park

IMPERVIOUS COVER 29,545 SF, 0.68 AC
BUILDING HEIGHT 23 FT, 1 STORY
VEHICULAR ACCESS COLOMBUS DRIVE

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Austin Lost and Found Pets SELTexas

Austin Neighborhoods Council Save Barton Creek Assn.

Bike Austin Save Our Springs Alliance

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group
Homeless Neighborhood Association South Central Coalition

Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation TNR BCP - Travis County Natural Resources

Preservation Austin Zilker Neighborhood Association
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW AND EVALUATION CRITERIA

The following evaluation is included to provide staff position on each point of the conditional use permit criteria. Section
25-5-145 of the Land Development Code states: “The Commission shall determine whether the proposed development or
use of a conditional use site plan complies with the requirements of this section.

A conditional use site plan must:
1. Comply with the requirements of this title; Staff response: This application complies with the requirements of this
title.

2. Comply with the objectives and purposes of the zoning district; Staff response: This application complies with the
objectives and purposes of the zoning district.

3. Have building height, bulk, scale, setback, open space, landscaping, drainage, access, traffic circulation, and use
that are compatible with the use of an abutting site; Staff response: This application is compatible with the abutting
sites.

4. Provide adequate and convenient off-street parking and loading facilities; Staff response: Adequate parking and
loading facilities have been provided.

5. Reasonably protect persons and property from erosion, flood, fire, noises, glare, and similar adverse effects; Staff
response: The proposed project does not contribute to any of these adverse effects.

A conditional use site plan may not:
1. More adversely affect an adjoining site than would a permitted use; Staff response: The site plan will conform with all
regulations and standards established by the Land Development Code prior to its release.

2. Adversely affect the safety or convenience of vehicular or pedestrian circulation, including reasonably anticipated
traffic and uses in the area; Staff response: The project is not anticipated to have any detriment to safety or
convenience.

3. Adversely affect an adjacent property or traffic control through the location, lighting, or type of signs; Staff response:
No signage or lighting is proposed that would affect adjacent properties or traffic control.

COMMISSION ACTION:

The Commission may either; approve, approve with conditions or deny the conditional use site plan permit.

To make a determination required for approval under_Section 25-5-145 (Evaluation of Conditional Use Site Plan), the
Land Use Commission may require that a conditional use site plan comply with a condition of approval that includes a
requirement for:

1) A special yard, open space, buffer, fence, wall, or screen;

2) Landscaping or erosion;

3) A street improvement or dedication, vehicular ingress and egress, or traffic circulation;
4) Signs;

5) Characteristics of operation, including hours;

6) A development schedule; or

7) Other measures that the Land Use Commission determines are required for compatibility with
surrounding uses or the preservation of public health, safety, or welfare.


https://www.municode.com/library/tx/austin/codes/land_development_code?nodeId=TIT25LADE_CH25-5SIPL_ART3LAUSCOAPSIPL_S25-5-145EVCOUSSIPL
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NOTES:
1. SEE SHEET G-08 FOR TREE LIST. TREES TO BE REMOVED NOT SHOWN FOR CLARIY. SEE SHEET L-100 FOR TREES TO BE
REMOVED.

2. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HOODED OR SHIELDED FROM THE VIEW OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. COA CODE SECTION
25-2-1064.

3. THE USE OF HIGHLY REFLECTIVE SURFACES, SUCH AS REFLECTIVE GLASS AND REFLECTIVE METAL ROOFS WHOSE PITCH IS GREATER
THAN A RUN OF SEVEN (7) AND A RISE OF TWELVE (12) WILL BE PROHIBITED. COA CODE SECTION 25-2—1067.

4. EVERY ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE MUST BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN, CENTERED AT THE HEAD OF THE PARKING SPACE THE SIGN
MUST INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AND STATE RESERVED , OR EQUIVALENT LANGUAGE. CHARACTERS
AND SYMBOLS MUST BE LOCATED 60 MINIMUM ABOVE THE GROUND SO THAT THEY W\LL NOT BE DBSCURED BY A VEHICLE PARKED
IN THE SPACE.

5. ALL SIGNS MUST COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE.

6. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL BE FULL CUT—OFF AND FULLY SHIELDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER E 2.5 AND WILL BE

REVIEWED DURING BUILDING PLAN REVIEW. ANY CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION OF LAMP/LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
DIRECTOR FOR APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2.5.2.E.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

1. SLOPES ON ACCESSILE ROUTES MAY NOT EXCEED 1:20 UNLESS DESIGNED AS A RAMP. [ANSI 403.3]

2. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MUST BE LOCATED ON A SURFACE WITH A SLOPE NOT EXCEEDING 1:50. [ANSI 502.5]

3. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MUST HAVE A CROSS—SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:50. [ANSI 403].

4. APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN INDICATES COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CITY REGULATIONS ONLY. COMPLIANCE
W\TH ACCESS\B\UTY STANDARDS SUCH AS THE 2010 STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN OR THE 2012 TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY

STANDARD: T VERIFIED. THE APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS.

ALL EKTER\OR UGHT\NG WILL BE FULL CUT—OFF AND FULLY SHIELDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER E 2.5 AND WILL BE

REVIEWED DURING BULDING PLAN REVIEW. ANY CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION OF LAMP/LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
DIRECTOR FOR APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2.5.

UTILTY NOTE:
THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE EXACT
LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION AND
PRESERVATION OF EXISTING DRY UTILITIES (ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, CABLE, ETC.).

CONSTRUCTION_NOTES:

(1) INSTALL CONCRETE PAVEMENT WITH BROOM FINISH AND FER SPECIFICATIONS IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

INSTALL SITE ENTRY GATE FOR A 25-FOOT ENTRY DRIVE. HALF OF THE WIDTH WILL BE A SWING GATE AND HALF WILL BE A
SLIDE GATE, INSTALLED FER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,

REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE BENCHES AND COORDINATE RELOCATION IN THE PARK WITH PARKS DEPARTMENT.
SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT PER DETALL 5. SHEET C-506.

INSTALL CONCRETE GURB AND GUTTER, WITH SPILL GRADING, PER COA STANDARD NO. 4305—1 ON SHEET C-501
RELOCATE EXISTING GUY ANCHOR — SEE SHEET E—105.

INSTALL PARKING LOT BUMPER CURB PER COA STANDARD NO. 439S—1 ON SHEET C—501. BUMPER CURBS ARE TO BE
INSTALLED ON CENTER WITH THE STALL AND 3 FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE STALL.

INSTALL HANDICAPPED PARKING STALL SIGN — SEE DETAIL 2 (SIGN TYPE A), SHEET C—506.

INSTALL CARPOOL AND VANPOOL PARKING STALL SIGN — SEE DETAL 2, SHEET C-507,

INSTALL ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING STALL SIGN — SEE DETAIL 1, SHEET C-507.

RELOCATE EXISTING ND PARKING SIGN TO LOCATION SOUTH OF THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAY.

INSTALL TRENCH DRAN AND CATCH BASN FOR MOWER WASH AREA FLUSH WITH CONCRETE PAVEMENT. SEE DETALS, SHEET

INSTALL EXTERIOR CLEANOUT — SEE DETAIL 5, SHEET P—104.

INSTALL 3 BIKE RACKS — SEE DETAIL 710S—1, 710S—4, AND 710S—6C, SHEET C—505. PER DETAI 7105—6C, PARKING AREA
SHALL BE 6 FT X 3 FT, WHICH SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WALKWAY WIDTH OF 5 FT TO THE ENTRANCE.

INSTALL DUAL PLUG ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING STATION — SEE DETAIL 3, SHEET C—507.

FIRE LANE STRIPING TO BE APPLIED OUTSIDE THE CURB AND GUTTER AS A 6-INCH WIDE RED STRIPE WITH 4—INCH HIGH
LETTERING READING “FIRE LANE NO PARKING”, SPACED AT 25-FOOT INTERVALS.

ALL PARKING SPACES ARE TO BE PERPENDICULAR TO THE AISLE, WITH MARKINGS AS INDICATED FOR DESIGNATED PARKING
SPACES. SEE DETAILS 3 AND 4 ON SHEET C—506 FOR HANDICAP SPACE AND LOADING ZONE DIMENSIONS AND MARKINGS.

INSTALL KNOX BOX ON FENCE ADJACENT TO GATE FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT EMERGENCY ACCESS.

PERIMETER FENCE POSTS INSTALLED WITHIN A TREE'S CRITICAL ROOT ZONE SHALL BE EXCAVATED USING AN R SPADE.
PERIMETER FENCE TO BE INSTALLED WITH A 12—INCH CONCRETE MOW STRIP — SEE DETAL 6, SHEET C-50
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REVISION DESCRIPTION

DATE

| BY

REV]
NO.

19 MARCH 2020

5301 SOUTHWEST PKWY, SUITE 450
TBPE REGISTRATION NO. F-3123

ZILKER METRO PARK -
MAINTENANCE BARN REPLACEMENT

WESTON SOLUTIONS, INC.

2328 COLUMBUS DRIVE
ENLARGED SITE LAYOUT
AND DIMENSION PLAN

SITE DATA TABLE
TOTAL SITE AREA, WITHIN LOC 211,557 SF 4.86 ACRES
IMPERVIOUS COVER, EXISTING 30,166 SF 0.69 ACRES S
IMPERVIOUS COVER, PROPOSED | 29,545 SF 0.68 ACRES E’_
BUILDING INFORMATION % E
ZONING P u E
USE, EXISTING AND PROPDSED PARK % g
BUILDING HEIGHT — STORIES 1 STORY ;g
BUILDING HEIGHT — FEET 23.3 FT. i
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 4,329 SQ. FT. SITE PLAN APPROVAL Sheet 170 of m g
FLOOR AREA RATO. FAR 20% OF Lo heroniD o coumsaion o1 ") Seerion iz o | NOTES | NAVE [ pate
EYPIRATION DATE (25-5-8100) o case wanacer:asuma | SURVEY BY | omc [11/16
SITE NORTHING AND EASTING COORDINATES PROJECT EXPIRATION DATE(ORD.#97905-A)____ DWPZ X DDZ__| DRAWN BY ss 11/18
POINT NORTHING EASTING DESCRIPTION
A 10069820.04 3103579.81 MAINTENANCE BARN, NW CORNER CHECKED BY be H/WS
B 10069860.76 3103631.31 CHEMICAL BUILDING, NW CORNER Director, Development Services Department DESIGNED BY pC M/WB
~ c 10069883.38 3103727.89 PAVED SITE, NE CORNER, FRONT OF CURB gif‘f“ FOR GENERAL COMPUA&&EM%ZOMNG REVIEWED BY | SI 1/18
D 10069758.34 3103757.70 PAVED SITE, SE CORNER, FRONT OF CURB gzi § g:;:z::: § SCALE: AS SHOWN
E 10069638.88 3103577.00 STAFF PARKING, SW CORNER, FRONT OF CURB
F 10069729.60 3103531.65 | NORTH DRVEWAY RADIUS, FRONT OF CURB T e e e e | SHEET C-105
et e permt s rorequedmet | NUMBER | 490 oF 217

NEW SHEET

C.0.A. FILE NO. SPC-2012—-0104D(R4)
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